

No. 24-362

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future,
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of California,
Virginia Citizens Defense League,
Virginia Citizens Defense Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

JEFFREY C. TUOMALA
114 Creekside Ln.
Winchester, VA 22602

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LAW-ENFORCEMENT PROVISION PROTECTS PETITIONERS' RIGHT TO SUE	7
A. When Rights Are Invaded by Government, Remedies Should Be Provided.	7
B. The Discretionary Function Exception	8
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY ATTEMPTS TO IMPOSE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ON PETITIONERS' CLAIM	9
A. The Eleventh Circuit's Attempt to Impose Sovereign Immunity through the Supremacy Clause Is Unavailing.	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit Failed to Recognize Congress Has the Power to Make the Government Liable for Wrongs	10

III. DETERMINING LIABILITY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES RE-EXAMINATION OF THE AMENDMENT’S PROPER SCOPE	12
A. The Courts Below Evaluated Government Liability under Precedents at Variance with the Constitution	12
B. With <i>Jones</i> and <i>Jardines</i> , this Court Refocused the Fourth Amendment’s Protection to Property First	14
C. At Common Law, Officers Could Be Sued for Trespass	15
D. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Is Based on a Flawed Assumption about the Common Law	19
E. The Exclusive Focus on the Reasonableness of the FBI’s Actions Ignores the Harm Visited on Petitioners	21
F. Middle of the Night Raids of the Sort the FBI Conducts Have Led to Disasters for Homeowners and Police as Well.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, § 8, cl. 5	13
Article I, § 8, cl. 6	13
Article I, § 8, cl. 18	13
Amendment IV	2, 6, 7, 9, 13-16, 19, 26
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	7, 8, 9
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Carratt v. Morley</i> , 1841, 1 Q.B. 19, 113 Eng. Reprint, 1036	18
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851) . .	11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C. P. 1765)	16, 20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	6, 15
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) . .	16, 18, 19
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	14
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	19
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	6, 15, 16
<i>The Wilkes Cases</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials (1763-68)	20
<i>Willson v. Black Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

E. Bernick, “It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity,” <i>GEORGETOWN LAW</i> (Sept. 17, 2018)	19
E. Camp, “Texas SWAT Team Held Innocent Family at Gunpoint After Raiding the Wrong Home,” <i>Reason</i> (Mar. 21, 2024)	24
“Chicago police officer fired over raid at the wrong home where a Black woman was handcuffed naked,” <i>NBC News</i> (June 16, 2023)	24
W.J. Cuddihy, <u>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</u> (Oxford Univ. Press: 2009)	20
T. Davies, “Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment,” 98 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 547 (1999-2000)	17, 18
L. Donohue, “The Original Fourth Amendment,” 83 <i>U. CHI. L. REV.</i> 1181 (2016)	17
N. Katzban, “Bloomfield family sues claiming police raided their home due to address mix-up,” <i>Northjersey.com</i> (Apr. 24, 2023)	25
C. Kramon and J. Billman, “Raleigh Cops Tell Judge that Allowing the Public to See Footage of a Botched Raid Would be ‘Dangerous,’” <i>INDY Week</i> (Mar. 27, 2024) . . .	24
M. Lenthang, “‘It’s the wrong house’: Audio of Ohio police raid that left a baby injured raises new questions,” <i>NBC News</i> (Jan. 16, 2024)	26
J. Locke, <u>Two Treatises of Government</u> (Cambridge Univ.: 2002)	17

J. McBaine, <u>Introduction to Civil Procedure</u> (West Publishing: 1950)	18
M. Roberts, “Denver Police Accused of Cover-Up After SWAT Raided Wrong Address,” <i>Westword</i> (Feb. 25, 2025)	25
E. Swanson, “Kentucky police fatally shoot man while serving warrant at wrong home,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Dec. 29, 2024)	26
H. Yan, M. Alonso, and A. Rose, “Denver police raided the wrong house after officers relied on a phone tracking app. Now a grandmother will get \$3.76 million,” <i>CNN</i> (Mar. 8, 2024) . .	25
